Base Budget Recommendations - Health & Human Services - Staff Proposal *Revised* - Jan. 27, 2010

FY 2010 FY 2011
Add Line Appropriations - FY 2.010 Potential FY 2910 FY 2010 Other General Ongoing FY 2911 FY 2011 Other | FTEs | FTEs Clients Additional Legislation
Back Item* Code Reduction Name Appropriation (Total Ongoing General One-time Funds Fund One-time Funds Reduction | Filled |Vacant| Affected Impact Required?
Rank Funds) . General Fund Reduction - General Fund ’
Fund Reduction (Reduction)/Incre
We currently cover dental & vision services to all pregnant women. The federal
DOH - No Pregnant Women Over 21 to requirement is to cover pregnant women up to age 21. This would eliminate dental &
38 | Medicaid LJE Receive Dental or Vision Services in $ (216,700)| $ 36,200 | $ (533,800)| $ (650,000)| $ 108,600 | $ (1,601,500) vision services to pregnant women over 21. The one-time funding allows the full No
Medicaid ongoing reduction to match the FY 2012 post-stimulus match rate while still providing
enough funds for FY 2011.

18 A e T S O S N O e

DHS - 0.75% One-time reduction -

30 EDO KAA Human Services - Executive Director's | $ 676,600 | $ (5,000)| $ - $ - $ - This reduction will take away 0.75% in annual state funding for this program. No
Office
- (v -ti i -
30 EDO KAB szaSirs 0.75% One-time reduction - Legal $ 1,421,400 | $ (6,200)| $ - $ - $ - This reduction will take away 0.75% in annual state funding for this program. No
- 0, -ti i -
30 EDO KAC DHS - 0.75% One-time reduction $ 4,326,100 | $ (5,300)| $ - $ - $ - This reduction will take away 0.75% in annual state funding for this program. No

Information Technology

- 0, -ti i -
30 EDO KAE D.HS 0.75 Az_One time reduction $ 4,034,400 | $ (19,500)| $ - $ - $ - This reduction will take away 0.75% in annual state funding for this program. No
Fiscal Operations

- (v -ti i -
30 EDO KAF DHS - 0.75% One-time reduction $ 4,019,900 | $ (8,100)| $ - $ - $ - This reduction will take away 0.75% in annual state funding for this program. No
Human Resources payment

- (v -ti i -
30 EDO KAK DHS. 0.75 @One time reduction $ 1,075,100 | $ (5,800) $ - $ - This reduction will take away 0.75% in annual state funding for this program. No
Services Review

DHS - 0.75% One-time reduction - . . . o ' .
30 EDO KAL Office of Licensing $ 3,074,100 | $ (14,300) $ - $ - This reduction will take away 0.75% in annual state funding for this program. No

DHS - 0.75% One-time reduction -
30 | DSAMH KBA Substance Abuse and Mental Health $ 2,980,500 | $ (11,100) $ - $ - This reduction will take away 0.75% in annual state funding for this program. No
Administration

DHS - 0.75% One-time reduction - . . . o ' .
30 | DSAMH KBC Community Mental Health Services $ 4,951,800 | $ (19,000) $ - $ - This reduction will take away 0.75% in annual state funding for this program. No

DHS - 0.75% One-time reduction - . . . o ' .
30 | DSAMH KBD Mental Health Centers $ 27,341,300 | $ (168,300), $ - $ - This reduction will take away 0.75% in annual state funding for this program. No

DHS - 0.75% One-time reduction - . . . o ' .
30 | DSAMH KBE Residential Mental Health Services $ 1,038,500 | $ (7,800) $ - $ - This reduction will take away 0.75% in annual state funding for this program. No

- 0, -ti i -
30 | DSAMH KBF g; tse I-?oi[salt/;lo ne-time reduction - Utah $ 55,259,000 | $ (304,700), $ (98,900)| $ - $ - This reduction will take away 0.75% in annual state funding for this program. No

DHS - 0.75% One-time reduction - State . . . o . .
30 | DSAMH KCC Substance Abuse Services $ 7,483,400 | $ (21,300) $ - $ - This reduction will take away 0.75% in annual state funding for this program. No

DHS - 0.75% One-time reduction - Local . . . o . .
30 | DSAMH KCD Substance Abuse Services $ 24,283,800 | $ (66,300) $ - $ - This reduction will take away 0.75% in annual state funding for this program. No

DHS - 0.75% One-time reduction - . . . o . .
30 | DSAMH KDC DORA (Drug Offender Reform Act) $ 2,092,700 | $ (600) $ - $ - This reduction will take away 0.75% in annual state funding for this program. No

DHS - 0.75% One-time reduction - Drug

30 | DSAMH KDB Courts $ 3,682,800 | $ (5,900) $ - $ - This reduction will take away 0.75% in annual state funding for this program. No
DHS - 0.75% One-time reduction -
30 ORS KGA Office of Recovery Services (ORS) $ 1,337,000 | $ (3,500) $ (6,800)| $ - $ - This reduction will take away 0.75% in annual state funding for this program. No

Administration

- (v -ti i -
30 ORS KGB Eit::nc%r g:wci:;i time reduction - ORS $ 6,269,400 | $ (16,800) $ (32,600)| $ - $ - This reduction will take away 0.75% in annual state funding for this program. No

DHS - 0.75% One-time reduction - ORS . . . o . .
30 ORS KGC Electronic Technology $ 8,847,700 | $ (23,800) $ (46,200)| $ - $ - This reduction will take away 0.75% in annual state funding for this program. No

Prepared by the Office of the Legislative Fiscal Analyst
Page 1of 7 3:02 PM 1/26/2010



Base Budget Recommendations - Health & Human Services - Staff Proposal *Revised* - Jan. 27, 2010

FY 2010 FY 2011
Add Line Appropriations - FY 2.010 Potential FY 2910 FY 2010 Other General Ongoing FY 2911 FY 2011 Other | FTEs | FTEs Clients Additional Legislation
Back Reduction Name Appropriation (Total . One-time Funds One-time ) ) Impact .
Item* Code Ongoing General : Fund Funds Reduction | Filled |Vacant| Affected Required?
Rank Funds) . General Fund Reduction . General Fund
Fund Reduction (Reduction)/Incre
- 0, -tj i -
30 ORS KGD (D::a S%;Zs:;t?:rglele“cr?isnresdeur\clzfens ORS $ 27,067,400 | $ (34,900) $ (67,700)| $ - $ - This reduction will take away 0.75% in annual state funding for this program. No
- 0, -tj i -
30 ORS KGF g:liire?ﬁns é)a?gf;gmﬁfg:cmn ORS $ 1,966,600 | $ (5,500) $ (10,700)| $ - $ - This reduction will take away 0.75% in annual state funding for this program. No
- 0, -tj i -
30 ORS KGG 'Iitl?osme(;.?eﬁggleé;mnzari?uctlon ORS $ 4,482,000 | $ (11,700) $ (22,700)| $ - $ - This reduction will take away 0.75% in annual state funding for this program. No
- 0, -tj i -
30 ORS KGM I\Dlllg(?ica(l).éill/oecgigis“me reduction - ORS $ 2,550,500 | $ (9,000) $ (17,500)| $ - $ - This reduction will take away 0.75% in annual state funding for this program. No
- 0, -tj i -
30 DCFS KHA BEES 2’;;%2?;2?‘2 reduction $ 3,992,800 | $ (6,900) $ - $ - This reduction will take away 0.75% in annual state funding for this program. No
DHS - 0.75% One-time reduction -
30 DCFS KHB DCFS - Service Delivery $ 72,560,200 | $ (436,200), $ - $ - This reduction will take away 0.75% in annual state funding for this program. No
(Investigators/Case Managers)
- 0, -tj i -
30 DCFS KHD BEES ?iz]sl_{oonggesgmfcéesductlon $ 2,253,500 | $ (16,900) $ - $ - This reduction will take away 0.75% in annual state funding for this program. No
- 0, -tj i -
30 DCFS KHE BEES ?gﬁtg?:;:;néarresucmn $ 48,798,700 | $ (138,300), $ - $ - This reduction will take away 0.75% in annual state funding for this program. No
- 0, -tj i -
30 DCFS KHG BEES ?gscﬁits-%Z;gleg:i?gégn $ 4,136,400 | $ (22,200) $ - $ - This reduction will take away 0.75% in annual state funding for this program. No
- 0, -tj i -
30 DCFS KHH BEES ?}\;?nﬁr%r:zntge reduction $ 4,740,000 | $ (10,600) $ - $ - This reduction will take away 0.75% in annual state funding for this program. No
- 0, -tj i -
30 DCFS KHL BEES ?g;?e/giglnl\?eggs reduction $ 2,230,600 | $ (4,500) $ - $ - This reduction will take away 0.75% in annual state funding for this program. No
- 0, -tj i -
30 DCFS KHM Bg?s E)ggrfe?t?f\?i?lirwrisuscsr?/?ces $ 6,241,000 | $ (8,800) $ - $ - This reduction will take away 0.75% in annual state funding for this program. No
- 0, -tj i -
30 DCFS KHP BEES ?Z(?o/;)tict)):eﬁ\tlsr:izt;eriicnon $ 15,250,700 | $ (63,700) $ - $ - This reduction will take away 0.75% in annual state funding for this program. No
DHS - 0.75% One-time reduction -
30 DCFS KHS DCFS - Child Welfare Mgt. Information | $ 5,617,800 | $ (23,400) $ - $ - This reduction will take away 0.75% in annual state funding for this program. No
System
- 0, -tj i -
30 DAAS KKA B:is ?Z;;Og?_\r:jem?::;;?ouncmn $ 1,260,100 | $ (2,700) $ - $ - This reduction will take away 0.75% in annual state funding for this program. No
- 0, -tj i -
30 DAAS KKB B:is ?Z:i:g?_gi;:néi\i?#r?eonq Grants $ 11,660,900 | $ (33,600) $ - $ - This reduction will take away 0.75% in annual state funding for this program. No
- 0, -tj i -
30 DAAS KKC B:is ?Z;;Og?\lnoenflfr;?nljgu'f:'ﬁgs $ 936,100 | $ (900) $ - $ - This reduction will take away 0.75% in annual state funding for this program. No
- 0, -tj i -
30 DAAS KKD B:is 0A7§u/lot g?oetetlcry\?eresil:sitgg $ 2,992,500 | $ (21,000) $ - $ - This reduction will take away 0.75% in annual state funding for this program. No
- 0, -tj i -
30 DAAS KKE B:is ?Zg?i;ogovczi\tg?esfrs;g;m $ 2,104,400 | $ (12,500) $ - $ - This reduction will take away 0.75% in annual state funding for this program. No
- 0, -tj i -
30 DAAS KKF B:is ?Z;;Og?_\?é:rlgsvfsducnon $ 4,019,900 | $ (18,300) $ - $ - This reduction will take away 0.75% in annual state funding for this program. No
DOH - Eliminate Printing of Medicaid " . . . .
29 | HCF LGD Information Bulletin (Available online/via $ (2,000) $ (2000 (6,000) $ 6,000 00 S ENIE el e e e) B aretsl e et el L G GlEe ey, No
email) Some providers will need to develop the ability to receive this information electronically
DOH - Eliminate Mailing of Remittance We currently mail to providers a status of claims submitted and claims paid. This
28 HCF LGB Advices to Medicaid Prgvi . $ (71,500) $ (71,500)| $ (214,500) $ (214,500) 0.0 would eliminate the mail option, but the option to receive these updates electronically No
remains.
DOH - Reduce Travel Coordinator With the reduction in funding for travel, the workload for the travel coordinator has
21 EDO LAR Position $ (Gy) $ (Gt = (EDJ09) $ ) 8] been greatly reduced. One-half of the travel coordination position would be reduced. No
. By statute 3% of the Nursing Care Facilities Account can be used for administration.
- 0,
,Iit?r:inigtf:tiir?f:\gi;qt?:r:\]s?srin Care The account was recently increased in FY 2010 and we are currently scheduled to use
26 HCF LGB Eacilities General Eund Restric?ed $ (197,200) $ (197,200) 1.9% on administration in FY 2010. The reduction represents an exchange of these Yes - UCA 26-35a
Account restricted account funds for General Funds and takes us to using 3% on
administration.
One vacant position will be left unfilled. The Department estimates that instead of 76
outreach events in FY 2009, there would be 26 in FY 2010. The 76 outreach events in
DOH - Consolidate Two Positions into FY 2009 helped bring in 150 applications for the Children's Health Insurance Program.
e Sl LPA One Position (Vacant) $ €=ty $ (21.300)| $ L) $ ALY Uy (1.0) Additionally, there will be less staff verifying if someone's employment has changed, AL
which may impact their eligibility for the Utah's Premium Partnership for Health
Insurance Program.

Page 2 of 7

Prepared by the Office of the Legislative Fiscal Analyst
3:02 PM 1/26/2010




Base Budget Recommendations - Health & Human Services - Staff Proposal *Revised* - Jan. 27, 2010

FY 2010 FY 2011
Add Line Appropriations . FY 2.010 Potential FY 2910 FY 2010 Other General Ongoing FY 2911 FY 2011 Other | FTEs | FTEs Clients Additional Legislation
Back Reduction Name Appropriation (Total . One-time Funds One-time ) ) Impact .
Item* Code Ongoing General : Fund Funds Reduction | Filled |Vacant| Affected Required?
Rank Funds) . General Fund Reduction . General Fund
Fund Reduction (Reduction)/Incre
The Department of Health charges an administrative fee to agencies that provide the
State match for participation in the Medicaid program. This money is used for
DOH - Reduce Medicaid Administration Medicaid administration. The reduction listed here represents the increase in these
24 HCF LGG General Fund to Match Increases from $ (120,600) $ (361,900) $ (361,900) funds from FY 2008 to FY 2009. If the Legislature wanted to, statute could be changed No
Administrative Fees to make this adjustment between General Fund and administrative fee revenues
automatic. For FY 2010 seeding administrative fee revenue, another reduction could
likely be made.
In 2008 the Legislature passed legislation prohibiting the inclusion of
immunosuppressive drugs used to prevent transplanted organ rejection in generic
DO - Repel Mecicid D Uzsion e o e 3 3s o o e e
23 | Medicaid LIJA Amendments (HB 258, 2008 GS, $ (16,300)| $ 2,700 | $ (40,200)| $ (65,200)| $ 10,900 | $ (160,700) Y P ’ Yes - UCA 26-18-2.4

program, which represents an increase of 23% for spending on immunosuppressive
drugs from FY 2008. From FY 2007 to FY 2008 spending on immunosuppressive
drugs decreased 5%. As more generic drugs became available the cost to the State
will increase.

Lockhart)

4,800 less radio ads promoting enroliment in the UPP and PCN programs. As of
November 2009 there are 800 unfilled slots in the UPP program. The Department
22 | Medicaid LIH DOH - Eliminate General Fund for UPP $ (25,000) $ $ $ would continue to use the internet and news media to encourage enrollment in these

& PCN Media Budget ety ey (o) 0.0 two programs. The $120,000 spending in media for UPP divided by the 159 increase No
in participation on the program represents a spending of $800 per new client on the
program.
UCA 63J-1-211, Appropriations from restricted accounts, states "notwithstanding any
DHS - use some of the unallocated other statute that limits the Legislature's power to appropriate from a restricted account
21 All KZA balance from the Disabilities Trust Fund | $ 4,164,000 $  (1,349,900) $ - $ - if the Legislature determines that an operating deficit exists . . . the Legislature may, in No
(principal and interest) eliminating the deficit, appropriate monies from a restricted account into the General
Fund."
UCA 63J-1-211, Appropriations from restricted accounts, states "notwithstanding any
*HHS change* DHS - use some of the other statute that limits the Legislature's power to appropriate from a restricted account
20 All KZA unallocated balance from the Disabilities | $ 4,164,000 $ (381,900) $ - $ - if the Legislature determines that an operating deficit exists . . . the Legislature may, in No
Trust Fund (principal and interest) eliminating the deficit, appropriate monies from a restricted account into the General
Fund."

Currently outpatient hospital services are paid based on a percentage of billed charges
The State has the option, with federal approval, to move to a fixed price billing system.
By setting fixed prices similar to levels currently paid to other providers, this provides
savings to the State as other providers have seen their rates reduced. Currently most
other Medicaid providers are being paid rates that they were paid prior to July 1, 2007.
This also provides future savings because the prices paid will no longer automatically
$ (652,700)| $ 109,100 | $ (1,608,100)| $ (2,610,800)| $ 436,300 | $ (6,432,500) increase on an annual basis. The reduction assumes that outpatient hospital services No
have contributed 17% to the mandatory inflation increases provided in FY 2008 through
FY 2010. The one-time reduction in FY 2010 reflects a reduction in the one-time
funding provided for inflation in FY 2010. The agency has indicated that it would take
about a year to develop and input all the new reimbursement codes into the current
payment system. In the interim, the agency would pursue a reduction based on the
current methodology.

DOH - Set Outpatient Hospital Rates at

19 | Medicaid LHF Levels Similar to Other Providers

Currently ambulatory surgical centers are paid based on a percentage of billed
charges. The State has the option, with federal approval, to move to a fixed price
billing system. By setting fixed prices similar to levels currently paid to other providers,
this provides savings to the State as other providers have seen their rates reduced.
Currently most other Medicaid providers are being paid rates that they were paid prior
to July 1, 2007. This also provides future savings because the prices paid will no

$ (84,100)| $ 14,000 | $  (207,300)| $ (336,500)| $ 56,200 | $ (829,100) longer automatically increase on an annual basis. The reduction assumes that No
ambulatory surgical centers have contributed 2% to the mandatory inflation increases
provided in FY 2008 through FY 2010. The one-time reduction in FY 2010 reflects a
reduction in the one-time funding provided for inflation in FY 2010. The agency has
indicated that it would take about a year to develop and input all the new
reimbursement codes into the current payment system. In the interim, the agency
would pursue a reduction based on the current methodology.

DOH - Set Ambulatory Surgical Rates at

18 | Medicaid LHG Levels Similar to Other Providers

Prepared by the Office of the Legislative Fiscal Analyst
Page 3 of 7 3:02 PM 1/26/2010



Base Budget Recommendations - Health & Human Services - Staff Proposal *Revised* - Jan. 27, 2010

FY 2010 FY 2011
Add Line Appropriations - FY 2.010 Potential FY 2910 FY 2010 Other General Ongoing FY 2911 FY 2011 Other | FTEs | FTEs Clients Additional Legislation
Back Reduction Name Appropriation (Total . One-time Funds One-time ) ) Impact .
Item* Code Ongoing General : Fund Funds Reduction | Filled |Vacant| Affected Required?
Rank Funds) . General Fund Reduction . General Fund
Fund Reduction (Reduction)/Incre
Change payment system to be same for services regardless of who the provider is.
Explore paying the lowest price for a service to all providers (don’t pay more based on
location, if Ambulatory Surgical Care Centers can do it and there are enough of them,
OOH - ay Oupaten ospia an e e e e
17 | Medicaid LIH Ambulatory Surgical Centers Same $  (111,000) $ 18500 | $  (273,500)| $  (1,000,000)| $ 167,100 | $  (2,463,800) . ulatory surg pprovex . 9 pita No
Price for Same Services prior authorization is approved. The agency did not provide any estimate for this
change. The one-time funding allows the full ongoing reduction to match the FY 2012
post-stimulus match rate while still providing enough funds for FY 2011. Additionally,
the Medicaid program currently pays a higher rate to hospitals in rural settings for the
same services provided in urban settings.
In FY 2009 nearly all fees for medical facility inspections were increased 16% after
e . . about 10 years without any fee increases. The agency has indicated that a 25% } } )
16 HSI LBD DOHA 25% Inclrease in Fee For Medical $ 5,805,800 | $ (83,300) $ - $ (250,000) $ - 0.0 0 |increase in fees would generate about $250,000. The total recent increases would be Yes - fee increase in FY
Facility Inspections . . . 2010 and FY 2011
43% over a period of 11 years, or about a 4% annual increase. This would exchange
General Fund for fee revenue.
The amount that Medicaid pays for hospice costs is tied to the average daily nursing
DOH - Hospice Costs Caused by home rate. This rate is higher because of the nursing home assessment used to raise
15 | Medicaid LHC Nursing Home Rate Increases to be $ (245,900) $ - $ (983,400) $ - 0.0 the rates. Historically the State has paid the costs associated with the higher rate for Yes - UCA 26-35a
Paid by Nursing Home Assessment hospice due to the nursing home assessment. This would change to assign the higher
costs to be paid for by the nursing home assessment.
This change would treat non-Medicaid providers the same way that Medicaid provider
are treated for crossover claim payments. The one-time cost allows the full ongoing
DOH - e Mecicai e Screcte s G e S
14 | Medicaid LHG Basis for Crossover Claim Payment with $ (10,400) $  (26:300) $ (31,200)| $ 4,800 | $ (78,800)| 0.0 . o g afows the Lt ongoing No
. . reduction to match the FY 2012 post-stimulus match rate while still providing enough
Non-Medicaid Providers icai
funds for FY 2011. As a secondary payer, Medicaid would now only pay up to
Medicaid's allowable fee schedule rather than the primary provider's allowable fee
schedule.
Legislative Audit 2009-12, completed in August 2009 found various areas where the
DK - Legtatve v T e e et o i o o
13 | Medicaid LHG Recommendations - Increased $ (100,000)| $ 16,400 | $  (247,600)| $ (5,818,000)| $ 3,386,800 | $  (14,404,000) aving - ’ No
Recoveries in Medicaid gives the agency 6 mqnths to fully ramp up its fraud anq waste systems. anq allqws
the full ongoing reduction to match the FY 2012 post-stimulus match rate while still
providing enough funds for FY 2011.
Public testimony to HHS on 1/12/10 suggested that we might be able to save money b
removing the exclusion for mental iliness drugs on the Preferred Drug List Program.
. DOH - Remove Exclusion for Drugs for The agency indicates that about 40% of drugs provided are for mental iliness. This ) e
12| Medicaid LA Mental lliness for the Preferred Drug List $ (179,900) $ (719.600) $  (1,438,800) estimated assumes we can get similar savings on mental illness drugs as the drugs on Yes - UCA 26-18-2.4
the Preferred Drug List for half of FY 2011 and a month and a half of savings in FY
2010.
- The department initiated a hiring freeze on Dec. 11, 2009 with the intent of not filling
DHS - Extend a hiring freeze for approx. 75 positions for approx. 3 months. This reduction would require the department to
11 Al KZA 75 FTE for the remainder of the fiscal | $ -1s (759,800)| $ - |s (384,400)| $ - $ - p OF approx. 3 Montns. ) d require the dep : No
ear, not just 3 months extend_that hiring freeze and its a§§umptlon for the entire remaining 6.5 months (i.e. -
year, ’ 75 positions held open for an addition 3.5 months).
DK - Laglave s e e e S o
10 |Medicaid LHD Recommendations - Emergency Room $  (1,500,000) $ 250,700 | $ (3,695,700)| $  (2,044,800)| $ 341,800 | $ (5,037,900) ) C oring h g . R Y No
claims that were not classified as true medical emergencies were being paid at the
Payment Error B ' L
higher rate for clients visiting emergency rooms.
The agency received a $9.5 M General Fund appropriation in FY 2010 to shift their
managed care contracts from cost reimbursement to prospective monthly member
. DOH - Unused Money From Full Risk payments. Through December 2009, the agency has spent about $5 M and does not
9 | Medicaid LHD Contract Start Up Costs in Medicaid $ (1,773,000) anticipate using all of the funds. Claims from the old system can continue to come in No
until September 1, 2010 from the health plans. The $1.8 M represents the agency
estimate of what may be available.
DOH - Medicaid Restricted Account $5.6 M is the entire balance available in the account. The fund balance is not used
8 Various LZA Fund Balance $ 5,630,600 $  (3,783,000)| $ - $ (1,847,600)| $ - 0.0 0 |unless the Legislature appropriates money out of it. The money would be used to No
replace General Fund expenditures.
O - Use e S Services B
7 All KZA Grant Reserve Funds to Replace $ -8 (3,600,000)| $ - $ - $ - ; S ! . » may No
appropriated one time in lieu of state General Fund where doing so would meet the
General Fund -
general purposes of the SSBG and would not create federal matching issues.
DHS - Human Services Executive _ The department has indicated the area that may be effected by this reduction could
e KAA Director's Office $ LR & $ $ (EHeny $ 1.0 include reducing up to 1 staff position. A

Page 4 of 7

Prepared by the Office of the Legislative Fiscal Analyst
3:02 PM 1/26/2010




Base Budget Recommendations - Health & Human Services - Staff Proposal *Revised* - Jan. 27, 2010

Medicaid Waiver Services

need to find ways to do this without violating any of the requirements of the waiver.

FY 2010 FY 2011
Add Line Appropriations - FY 2.010 Potential FY 2910 FY 2010 Other General Ongoing FY 2911 FY 2011 Other | FTEs | FTEs Clients Additional Legislation
Back Reduction Name Appropriation (Total . One-time Funds One-time ) ) Impact .
Item* Code Ongoing General : Fund Funds Reduction | Filled |Vacant| Affected Required?
Rank Funds) ) General Fund Reduction . General Fund
Fund Reduction (Reduction)/Incre
. . . The department has indicated the areas that may be effected by this reduction could
EDO KAB DHS ‘Lega! RS SAGITI (RS ¢ $ 1,421,400 | $ - | % - $ (41,300) $ -1 (1.0) include Administrative Hearings, Guardianship administration, the Guardianship No
Guardianship programs . . : - .
program, the Conservatorship program, and Guardianship training and education.
Reduces 5% of funding to the area that makes transfer payments to the Department of
EDO KAC DHS - Information Technology $ 4,326,100 $ - $ (35,300) $ - Information Technology for technology support services in turn provided back to the No
department.
The department has indicated the areas that may be effected by this reduction could
EDO KAE DHS - Fiscal Operations $ 4,034,400 $ = $ (130,100) $ -| (2.5) include Finance, Internal Review and Audit, Contract Management, Administrative No
Support, and payments to other state agencies.
Reduces 5% of funding to the area that makes transfer payments to the Department of
EDO KAF DHS - Human Resources $ - $ (54,200) $ = Human Resources Management for personnel and other human resources support No
services in turn provided back to the department.
The department has indicated the areas that may be effected by this reduction could
EDO KAK DHS - Services Review $ 1,075,100 $ - $ (39,000) $ -| (0.7) include the qualitative and case process review, fatality reviews, other non-program No
areas, or child protection ombudsman services.
The department has indicated the areas that may be effected by this reduction could
EDO KAL DHS - Office of Licensing $ 3,074,100 $ (95,300) $ - 14 include licensure of Human Services programs and background screening of persons No
with direct access to children and vulnerable adults.
DHS - Substance Abuse and Mental The department has indicated the areas that may be effected by this reduction could
D KBA Health Administration $ caseisey $ (eee) $ | @0 include local oversight staff and associated expenditures. A
The department has indicated the areas that may be effected by this reduction could
DHS - Community Mental Health include contract funding for qualified forensic examiners to conduct examinations when
Ry pEC Services $ g0 $ (E2LY) $ : ordered by a district court judge and Preadmission Screening and Resident Review AL
(PASRR) evaluations required under the federal statute.
Reduces 5% of funding for pass through payments to counties in order to provide local
DHS - Mental Health Centers - local mental health treatment services. The department has indicated this reduction would
DSAMH KBD mental health treatment services and $ 27,341,300 $  (1,213,900) $ - be allocated as follows: 1) funding for mental health treatment services to adults and No
autism contracts youth ($989,200), 2) mental health services to the indigent ($133,000), and 3) contractsg
to serve autistic children ($91,700).
DHS - Residential Mental Health - ) )
DSAMH KBE Services - children's outplacement from | $ 1,038,500 $ (51,900) $ _ The depa(tment has indicated the area that may 'be effected by this reduction could No
;i include child outplacements from the State Hospital.
State Hospital
The department has indicated it would need to close 30 adult beds (allocated by
formula to local county programs) to meet this funding reduction. These mentally ill
DSAMH KBF DHS - Utah State Hospital $ 55,259,000 $ (2,030,900) $ - | (85.0) adults would then be the responsibility of county-run programs for treatment services. No
35 FTE equates to 4.4% of USH staff and 30 beds equates to 8.4% of available USH
beds.
The department has indicated the areas that may be effected by this reduction could
DSAMH KCC DHS - State Substance Abuse Services | $ 7,483,400 $ (88,400) $ - include substance abuse prevention services throughout the state used to raise No
awareness about the harms of alcohol an drug use.
o . L .
DSAMH KCD DHS - Local Substance Abuse Services | $ 24,283,800 $ (495,400) $ ) Reduces 5% of funding for pass through payments to counties in ordgr to provide local No
county programs for adult and youth substance abuse treatment services.
DSAMH KDC 22)5 ~[DIClRA (DI (O e 22 (R e T 2,092,700 (4,200) - Reduces 5% of funding for the Drug Offender Reform Act (DORA) program. No
DSAMH KDB DHS - Drug Courts 3,682,800 (39,300) - Reduces 5% of funding for Drug Court programs. No
DHS - Services for People w Disabilities The department has indicated the areas that may be effected by this reduction could
DSPD KFA L . P $ 4,550,000 $ (98,300) $ -| (2.6) include staff to provide administration and oversight of the disabilities programs. Any No
Administration ) ) -
reductions to staff could increase the workloads for remaining workers.
. . The department has indicated the areas that may be effected by this reduction could
DSPD KFB Blaioeles sl LA e $ 13,555,000 $ (204,500) $ - | (15.0) include disabilities case management staff and may result in the closing of more DSPD No
Management) ’ ) ) =
offices. Any reductions to staff could increase the workloads for remaining workers.
DHS - DSPD - Utah State The department has indicated the areas that may be effected by this reduction could
DSPD KFC Developmental Center $ 39,529,800 $ (L) $ ) include Utah State Developmental Center staff and may reduce some clinical services. No
DHS - DSPD - Disabilities Community ) Reduces funding for the Community Supports Medicaid waiver. The department will
DSPD KFD Medicaid Waiver Services $ 137,154,500 U () $ need to find ways to do this without violating any of the requirements of the waiver. No
DSPD KFE DH$ - DSPD - Brain Injury Medicaid $ 2,979,600 $ (42,700) $ ) Reduces fundlnglfor the _Bralp Injury Medicaid waiver. The depanment will need to find| No
Waiver Services ways to do this without violating any of the requirements of the waiver.
DSPD KEE DHS -DSPD - Physical Disability $ 1,887,200 $ (26,800) $ ) Reduces funding for the Physical Disabilities Medicaid waiver. The department will No

Page 5 of 7

Prepared by the Office of the Legislative Fiscal Analyst
3:02 PM 1/26/2010




Base Budget Recommendations - Health & Human Services - Staff Proposal *Revised* - Jan. 27, 2010

o FY 2010 FY 2010 FY 2011
Appropriations

. L Potential FY 2910 FY 2010 Other General Ongoing FY 2011 FY 2011 Other | FTEs | FTEs Clients
Reduction Name Appropriation (Total . One-time Funds
Code Funds) Ongoing General Fund

One-time Impact Additional Legislation
- N Legis
€ General Fund Reduction J General Fund Funds Reduction | Filled | Vacant| Affected Required?
Fund Reduction (Reduction)/Incre

M is the entire uncommitted balance available in the account. The fund balance is
not used unless the Legislature appropriates money out of it. The money would be

Various BSE;J&%TJO Settlement Account 4,801,300
y used to replace General Fund expenditures.
DOH - Remove Requirement for CHIP Currently State statute, UCA 26-40-110, dictates that each CHIP network must provide
Providers to Have Two Provider two hospital networks. By allowing provider networkers to restrict the number of Yes - UCA 26-40-110
Networks participating hospitals, this may bring savings to the State.

Prepared by the Office of the Legislative Fiscal Analyst
Page 6 of 7

3:02 PM 1/26/2010




Base Budget Recommendations - Health & Human Services - Staff Proposal *Revised* - Jan. 27, 2010

Net Reduction
Previous Committee Targets
(Above)/Under Targets

Human Services Targets

Health Targets

$ (23,527,800)
$ (23,527,800)
$ -

$ (10,542,800)
$ (12,985,000)

$ (29,409,700)
$ -

(13,178,500)
(16,231,200)

$ (29,409,700)

*|ltems that are highlighted are suggestions that came from the agency to meet reductions scenarios of 5% ongoing General Fund for FY 2011. Estimates in the FY 2010 column assume that these reductions could also be taken in current fiscal year.

*Human Services Acronyms: EDO=Executive Director Operations, DSAMH=Division of Substance Abuse and Mental Health, DSPD=Division of Services for People with Disabilities, ORS=0ffice of Recovery Services, DCFS=Division of Child and Family Services, DAAS=Division of Aging and Adult Services

*Health Acronyms: EDO=Executive Director's Operations, HSI=Health Systems Improvement, ELS=Epidemiology & Lab Services, CFHS=Community and Family Health Services, HCF=Health Care Financing (Medicaid Admin.),
CHIP=Children's Health Insurance Program, LHD=Local Health Departments

Page 7 of 7

Prepared by the Office of the Legislative Fiscal Analyst
3:02 PM 1/26/2010

FY 2010 FY 2011
Add Line Appropriations . FY 2.010 Potential FY 2910 FY 2010 Other General Ongoing FY 2911 FY 2011 Other | FTEs | FTEs Clients Additional Legislation
Back " Reduction Name Appropriation (Total . One-time Funds d One-time Funds Reduction | Filled | Vacant| Affected Impact Required?
Rank Item Code Funds) Ongoing Genz_aral General Fund Reduction Fl.m General Fund un uct : q ’
Fund Reduction (Reduction)/Incre
The Department of Health would need to obtain a waiver for providing family planning
DOH - Expand Family Planning Services services for men and women up to 133% of the Federal Poverty Level beginning July
Medicaid in Medicaid up to 133% of Federal 1, 2010 within their existing budget. If Utah's experience is like Virginia's, the State will No
Poverty Level save $4 for every $1 spent in Total Funds. The savings for the State is higher because
we pay 10% State match for the expenses, but keep 30% of the savings.
The Department has 23 FTEs accepting early retirement for a one-time savings of
. DOH - Lower Salaries for Replacing 23 $300,000 in the second half of the current fiscal year. These 23 salaries are
Various LzA Early Retiree Positions $ ) $ ) $ (60,000) $ (99,600) approximately $600,000 for a full year. This assumes that the FTEs hired to replace the No
retirees can be hired at a 10% lower salary.
The Legislative Auditors completed an audit of Medicaid managed care in January
2010. The recommendations included quantifiable savings from $6M to $12M Total
I . Funds. There were also many additional recommendations that had unquantified, but
DOH - Legislative Audit ; . ) . -
Medicaid LHD Recommendations - Improvements in $  (2,598,300) $ 1,516,300 | $ (3,200,900) potential savings. This reduction assumes that Health could capture $9M in Total . No
Medicaid Managed Care Fund savings in FY 2912 and $4.3 ‘mllllon in savings in FY 2011. The $1.5Mlone—tlme
General Fund backfill in FY 2011 gives the agency 6 months to fully ramp up its
improvements to managed care and allows the full ongoing reduction to match the FY
2012 post-stimulus match rate while still providing enough funds for FY 2011.
The current Medicaid Management Information System used for reimbursement and
utilization management started in 1983 and is based upon a system that started in lowg
DOH - Fund Replacement of 1975-style in 1975. The agency has expressed concerns about being able to implement
Medicaid LZA Medicaid Management Information $ 4,556,900 $ 29,717,000 reimbursement changes proposed and meet future federal requirements with their No
System current system. This appropriation would create an ongoing appropriation in a
separate line item to help fund the estimated $11 million General Fund cost to replace
the entire system.
By summer 2010 the Department of Health intends to move its State-run dental clinic
. . from leased space in Salt Lake City to some State-owned property that will be vacated
Medicaid LHG DOH B Savings from Moving Health $ (8,000)| $ 8,000 by the Department of Environmental Quality. The reduction here represents the future No
Clinic into State-owned Property ) . . ) - - )
savings from this change. The one-time backfill provides funding for moving costs
associated with the clinic's dental clinic.
Total Reductions $ (14,221,800) $ (9,306,000) $ (12,434,300) $ (29,409,700) $ - % (8,742,800) (204.9)  (4.5) -




